

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/5/2022 1:02 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101143-1*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA EARL,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN
GOVERNMENT'S AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
PETITIONER LISA EARL

Michele Earl-Hubbard, WSBA # 26454
Allied Law Group LLC
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200
michele@alliedlawgroup.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Washington
Coalition for Open Government*

Judith Endejan, WSBA #11016
5109 23rd Ave W
Everett, WA 98203-1526
jendejan@gmail.com
(206) 799-4843
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Washington
Coalition for Open Government*

**Filed 10/4/2022 in Case No. 99368-8, the number used by
Respondent on its 8/26/2022/most recent filing in this appeal.*

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/4/2022 4:20 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99368-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA EARL,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN
GOVERNMENT'S AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
PETITIONER LISA EARL

Michele Earl-Hubbard, WSBA # 26454
Allied Law Group LLC
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200
michele@alliedlawgroup.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Washington
Coalition for Open Government*

Judith Endejan, WSBA #11016
5109 23rd Ave W
Everett, WA 98203-1526
jendejan@gmail.com
(206) 799-4843
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Washington
Coalition for Open Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

III. NATURE OF CASE AND DECISION BELOW 3

**IV. REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT
REVIEW OF THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 4**

**A. The Court of Appeals Decision is in Conflict with
Decisions of this Court regarding the “Discovery
Rule”..... 4**

**B. The Court of Appeals Decision is in Conflict with
Decisions of this Court regarding Equitable Tolling...7**

**C. Equitable Tolling and the Discovery Rule should
Apply in PRA Cases to Promote the PRA’s Purpose..9**

V. CONCLUSION.....13

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Belenski v. Jefferson County</u> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	9, 14
<u>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</u> , 182 Wn.2d 87, 343 P.3d 335 (2014).....	16
<u>Earl v. Tacoma</u> , No. 56160-3-II, 2022 Wash. App. LEXIS 1422 (Wn. Ct. App. Div. II, July 12, 2022).....	5
<u>In re Fowler</u> , 197 Wn.2d 46, 479 P.3d 1164(2021).....	9
<u>Millay v. Cam</u> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	9
<u>Peters v. Simmons</u> , 87 Wn.2d 400, 552 P.2d 1053 (1976).....	4
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) (“PAWS II”).....	11
<u>Rental Housing Ass’n v. Des Moines</u> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	14
<u>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</u> , 177 Wn. 2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	13, 14
<u>Ruth v. Dight</u> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969).....	4
<u>U.S. Oil & Ref. Co. v. State</u> , 96 Wn. 2d 85, 633 P. 2d 1329 (1981).....	5, 6, 7
<u>Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop v. Dept. of Labor & Industries and Seattle Times</u> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016)	12

Williams v. Dept. of Labor & Indus., 45 Wn.2d 574,
277 P.2d 338 (1954)..... 7

Yakima County v. Yakima Herald–Republic, 1
70 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011)..... 12, 16

Statutes

RCW 42.56.030..... 11, 12

RCW 42.56.550(6) passim
